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3Presentation of Results 2018

Focusedon ConcessionalBusiness
+75% EBITDA comes from concessionalassets

ϵмллa нлмп Ǿǎ ϵпмп a нлму 

DebtReduction
Net RecourseDebt -78%

ϵрΣмллa нлмп Ǿǎ ϵмΣмоу a нлму

Priority in Cash Management
OperatingCash Flow increase10x aprox.

ϵпо a нлмп Ǿǎ ϵпмн a нлму

StrategicPlan 2015 ς2020 (I) 

(*)

NET PROFIT OPERATING CASH FLOW

Note: 2014 restated with Testa as discontinued activity
(*) Includes capital gains from Testa sale

1

3

CAGR
+46%

CAGR
+76%

2

2015-2018 (FirstTerm) 
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Active management of our stake in
Repsol

Total reduction of debt relatedto our stake in 
Repsol and elimination of risk linked to fuel price 

variation

Transformation of the construction
area

Adapting the sizeto  market situation. Risk control. 
Stable margins

Elimination of exposure to rental 
property market

Sale of TESTA and 100% reduction of 
VallehermosoËs debt

Home Markets and USA entry Leader in Home Markets and new market USA

StrategicPlan 2015 ς2020 (II) 

4

6

5

7

2015-2018 (FirstTerm)



5Presentation of Results 2018

Operating Margin increase
Steady annual increase in operating margin

(550 pb in this period) 

Restart of shareholder remuneration
ϵлΦмло received by shareholders in 2018 

(charged to 2017 results)

StrategicPlan 2015 ς2020 (III) 

EBITDA EBITDA MARGIN

CAGR
+23%

VAR
+550BP

8

9

2015-2018 (FirstTerm)

Note: 2014 restated with Testa as discontinued activity
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o Strengthening asConcessional Company with relevant Construction, Industrial and 
Services businesses

o Constructionbusiness differentiating factor to develop greenfield concession 
projects

o Leader in the Home Markets and selective growth in the English-Speaking  market 
(USA, Canada, Australia and the UK)

o Selection of projects based in cash generation capacity, profitability and according 
to risks linked to them.

o Strict financial discipline: Reduction of Recourse Debt

o Strong commitment to innovation and technology to achieve technical excellence 
and top-notch products

o Future challenges: planet sustainability, technological leadership in the circular 
economy (water and waste treatment)

o Maximize the value for our shareholders

StategicPlan 2015 ς2020 (IV)

2019-2020 (SecondTerm)
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Growth Increase in Revenues +23%
Revenue increases in all business areas

Profitabiliy

Focused on business profitability and cash generation

Å9.L¢5! ϵрпо a   όҌнф҈ύ

ÅGroup EBITDA margin 2018 14.3% vs 2017 13.7%

Å9.L¢ ϵоср a   όҌпн҈ύ

ÅhǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ /ŀǎƘ Cƭƻǿ ϵпмн a όҌпм҈ύ Ǿǎ нлмт ϵнфн a

International
Expansion

Å .ŀŎƪƭƻƎ ϵпмΣстп a        тм҈ LƴǘŜǊƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ (Construction 88% - Concessions 82%)

Å International Revenue 60%

Å Relevant contract awards in strategic markets: Chile, Peru, Colombia, Mexico 
Northern Ireland, Australia, etc

Å Sacyr enters USAwith four projects, meeting one of the milestones of its strategic 
plan 2015-2020

Highlights (I)

Operational
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Anticipated dividend January 2018
1x48 shares

95% chose shares

лΦлрн  ϵκǎƘǊ

Dividend July 2018
1x48 shares

85% chose shares

лΦлрм  ϵκǎƘǊ

REMUNERATION RECEIVED BY 
SHAREHOLDERS, CHARGED TO 

2017 RESULTS
лΦмло  ϵκshr

Highlights (II)

o Restart of regular dividend policy

o /ŀǎƘ ŘƛǾƛŘŜƴŘ ǇŀȅŜŘ ǘƻ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΣ ŎƘŀǊƎŜŘ ǘƻ нлмт ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ Ґ лΦмлоϵκǎƘǊ

o January 2019: Anticipated dividend charged to 2018 results

VмȄор ǎƘŀǊŜǎ ƻǊ лΦлрмϵ ŎŀǎƘ 

VMore tan 95% chose to receive shares 

o 2019 remuneration for shareholders is expected to be higher than it was in 2018

Shareholder
Remuneration

Corporate
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Divestments &
Asset Rotation

ÅSale of the entire stake in ItinereŦƻǊ нлнaϵ όCŜōǊǳŀǊȅ нлмфύ

ÅCompleting the sale process of 49% SacyrËs stake in 7 Chilean assets 
It is part of the asset rotation strategy of Sacyr Concesiones

Monetization of 
the value of our 
stake in Repsol Active management of our stake in Repsol

Highlights (III)

Corporate
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Highlights (IV)

Panama

VAdvanced payments received in 2009 by the Consortium Grupos Unidos por el Canal 
(GUPC), for mobilization and plant installations for the completion of the Third Set of 
Locks of the Panama Canal project, 100% settled with the Panama Canal Authority

VRepayment of advanced payments carried out with no impact in the investment plan 
of the company

VTotal claims settled by GUPC $5.2 bn (100% Consortium). Court decisions estimated 
by 2020-2023. Positive cash impact expected after the completion of each arbitration 
process
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όϵ million) Dec2018 Dec2017 Var.

Revenue 3,796 3,093 +23%

International 2,270 1,800 +26%

EBITDA 543 423 +29%

EBITDA margin 14.3% 13.7% +0.6 pp

EBIT 365 257 +42%

Net Profit 150 131 +15%

όϵ million) Dec2018 Dec2017 Var.

Backlog 41,674 41,001 +2%

Key Figures

OperatingCash Flow 412 292 +41%

Operational Development (I)
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Revenue
2018

Eng&
Infras.

Concessions

Services

Industrial

EBITDA
2018

Eng.&
Infras.

Concessions

Services

Industrial

Backlog
2018

Eng. &
Infras.

Concessions

Services

Industrial

V76%of EBITDA comes from concessionalassetswith low
demandrisk

Contributionby Activity

Operational Development (II)
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Evolution 10-year internationalization

Backlog: Evolution and International Expansion

71%
2018

International

27%
2008

International

Europe
59% ϵнр ōƴ

Other
3% ϵм ōƴ

America
38% ϵмс ōƴ

Spain
29%ϵмн bn

USA
Sacyr has been awarded 4 projects in

USA (New Market)

Home Markets
Strengthening in Home Markets due to new 
contract awards in Chile, Peru, Colombia, 

Portugal, Northern Ireland, etc.

Engineering & Infrastructures
Steady margins thanks to international

projects and positive trend in local market

Growth
Significant growth of Services and Industrial 

backlog due to relevant awardingsin Latamand 
Spain 

Operational Development (III)
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Å4 projects in USA.  Construction, enlargement 
and improvement of several roads and streets  
ϵому aΦ

ÅConstruction of new Villarricahospital in 

/ƘƛƭŜΦ  ϵпп aΦ

ÅConstruction and equipment for Alto Hospicio
IƻǎǇƛǘŀƭ ƛƴ ¢ŀǊŀǇŀŎłΣ /ƘƛƭŜΦ ϵфр aΦ 

ÅConstruction of San Alejandro Hospital in 
aŜȄƛŎƻΦ ϵтл aΦ

ÅwŜŎƻǾŜǊȅ ƻŦ /ƘƛŎƭŀȅƻ !ƛǊǇƻǊǘΣ tŜǊǳΦ  ϵон aΦ

ÅConstruction of 1 Phase of Metro Fortaleza in 

.ǊŀȊƛƭΦ  ϵорл aΦ

ÅConstruction of A6 highway in Northern 
LǊŜƭŀƴŘ ό¦ƴƛǘŜŘ YƛƴƎŘƻƳύΦ   ϵмсм aΦ

ÅSeveral building projects in Madrid, Spain.  
ϵср aΦ

ÅTo be signed: 

- wŜŎƻǾŜǊȅ ƻŦ  άFerrocarril/ŜƴǘǊŀƭέ ƛƴ 
¦ǊǳƎǳŀȅΦ  ϵунн aΦ

ÅAfter the financial closing

- Construction of 2 new hospitals in Chile, 
άProvincia/ƻǊŘƛƭƭŜǊŀέŀƴŘάSóteroŘŜƭ wƝƻέΦ

- /ƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ŎƻƴŎŜǎǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ ά[ƻǎ Vilos-
[ŀ {ŜǊŜƴŀέ ƘƛƎƘǿŀȅΣ ƛƴ /ƘƛƭŜΦ

ÅThrough a consortium led by Sacyr 
Concesiones, the company will carry out the 
enlargement, construction, upgrading and 

operation of El TepualAirport in Puerto 
Montt.  6-year concession term.  Backlog     
ϵру aΦ

ÅTo be signed:

- Sacyr Concesiones, through a consortium, 

Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ ŀǿŀǊŘŜŘ ǘƘŜ tǊƻƧŜŎǘ άFerrocarril
/ŜƴǘǊŀƭέ ƛƴ ¦ǊǳƎǳŀȅΦ  Lǘ ƛǎ ŀ Ǌŀƛƭ ŎƻǊǊƛŘƻǊ ǘƘŀǘ 
crosses the whole country.  18-year 

ŎƻƴŎŜǎǎƛƻƴ ǘŜǊƳΦ  9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ōŀŎƪƭƻƎ ϵнΣнлл 
M.

ÅAfter the financial closing:

- Sacyr Concesiones, has been selected for 
the concession contract award of  Ruta5, 

ǘǊŀƴŎƘŜΥ ά[ƻǎ Vilos-[ŀ {ŜǊŜƴŀέΣ ƛƴ /ƘƛƭŜΦ  ол-
ȅŜŀǊ ŎƻƴŎŜǎǎƛƻƴ ǘŜǊƳΦ  .ŀŎƪƭƻƎ ϵуср aΦ

- Sacyr Concesiones, has been selected for 
ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴŎŜǎǎƛƻƴ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ŀǿŀǊŘ άAeropuerto

de ChacatullaŘŜ !ǊƛŎŀέ ƛƴ /ƘƛƭŜΦ нл-year 
ŎƻƴŎŜǎǎƛƻƴ ǘŜǊƳΦ  .ŀŎƪƭƻƎ ϵнлп aΦ

ÅManagement of the water cycle in 
{ƻǘƻƎǊŀƴŘŜ ό/łŘƛȊύ ŦƻǊ ор ȅŜŀǊǎΦ ϵплл aΦ

ÅWaste collection and transport, street 
cleaning and green areas maintenance in 

.ƻƎƻǘł ό/ƻƭƻƳōƛŀύΦ  ϵмтл aΦ  у-year term.

ÅhǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ ά±ŀƭƭŜǎ ŘŜƭ .ƛƻ 
.ƛƻέ ƛƴ /ƘƛƭŜΦ  ϵмлс aΦ ол-year term.

ÅhǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ άwǳǘŀǎ ŘŜƭ 
5ŜǎƛŜǊǘƻέ ƛƴ /ƘƛƭŜΦ  ϵрт aΦ ол-year term.

ÅCleaning and maintenance of Santiago Metro 

ƭƛƴŜǎ ό/ƘƛƭŜύΦ  ϵол aΦ пн-month + 12.

ÅOperation and conservation of 2 roads in 
tŜǊǳΦ ϵмп aΦ  п-year.

ÅIƻƳŜ ŀǎǎƛǎǘŀƴŎŜ ƛƴ aŀŘǊƛŘΦ  ϵрс aΦ н-year.

ÅUrban Waste Management and street 
ŎƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ƛƴ !ǊƻƴŀΣ {ŀƴǘŀ /ǊǳȊ ŘŜ ¢ŜƴŜǊƛŦŜΦ ϵро 

M.  8-year.

ÅStreet cleaning and urban waste collection in 
aŜƭƛƭƭŀΦ  ϵрм aΦ  п-year + 2 term.

ÅCleaning of several metro stations in Madrid.  
ϵоп aΦ  п-year term.

ÅUrban cleaning and waste transport in 

±ƛȊŎŀȅŀΦ  ϵоо aΦ  п-year term.

ÅIƻƳŜ ŀǎǎƛǎǘŀƴŎŜ ƛƴ ±ŀƭƭŀŘƻƭƛŘ ŀƴŘ !ǾƛƭŀΦ  ϵол 
M.  3 and 2 year term respectively.

ÅDesign and construction of one water 
ǘǊŜŀǘƳŜƴǘ Ǉƭŀƴǘ ƛƴ !ŘŜƭŀƛŘŀ ό!ǳǎǘǊŀƭƛŀύΦ ϵурaΦ

ÅConstruction of several photovoltaic facilities 

ƛƴ /ƛǳŘŀŘ wŜŀƭΣ {ǇŀƛƴΦ ϵпс aΦ

ÅConstruction of one fuel storage and  
ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ŦŀŎƛƭƛǘȅ ƛƴ aƻƭƭŜƴŘƻ όtŜǊǳύΦ ϵомaΦ 

ÅDǊŀƴǳƭŀǘŜŘ ǎǘŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ IǳŜƭǾŀΣ {ǇŀƛƴΦ  ϵу aΦ

ÅInstallation of  13 wind towers at the wind 
ŦŀǊƳ ƛƴ [ǳƎƻΣ ŦƻǊ bŀǘǳǊƎȅΦ ϵс aΦ

ÅAfter the financial closing:

- Construction of a pilot geothermal plant of 

рa²Σ ƛƴ ά[ŀƎǳƴŀ /ƻƭƻǊŀŘŀέΣ .ƻƭƛǾƛŀΦ

Main ContractAwards2018

Operational Development (IV)
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Recovery and upgrading of several urban 
ȊƻƴŜǎ ƛƴ .ƻƎƻǘłΦ ϵоу aΦ

²ƻǊƪǎ ŀǘ ǿŀǘŜǊ ǊŜǎŜǊǾƻƛǊ ά[ŀ 9ǎƳŜǊŀƭŘŀέΦ  
ϵон aΦ

Operation of El Tepual Airport. 
ϵру aΦ

Buildings for Pan-American Games 
нлмфΦ ϵпп a

Recovery of the Airport of Chiclayo.  
ϵон aΦ

Management and conservation of 
ǘǿƻ ǊƻŀŘǎΦ  ϵмп aΦ 

Construction of storage depot and 
ŦǳŜƭ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴΦ  ϵом aΦ

Construction of A6 
IƛƎƘǿŀȅΦ  ϵмсм aΦ

4 construction contracts in Florida. 
Construction, enlargement and 
improvement of several roads and 
ǎǘǊŜŜǘǎΦΦ  ¢ƻǘŀƭ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ϵому a

{ŜǾŜǊŀƭ ōǳƛƭŘƛƴƎ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎΦ ϵср aΦ

Construction of one sector of San 
{Ŝōŀǎǘƛłƴ ǎǳōǿŀȅΦ ¢ƻǘŀƭ ϵро aΦ

Enlargement and improvement of 
άtǳƴǘŀ [ŀƴƎƻǎǘŜƛǊŀέΦ  ϵпт aΦ

Renewal and enlargement of 
southern dock at Barcelona 
!ƛǊǇƻǊǘΦ ϵну aΦ 

Management of water cycle in 
{ƻǘƻƎǊŀƴŘŜΣ /łŘƛȊΦ ϵплл aΦ 

IƻƳŜ ŀǎǎƛǎǘŀƴŎŜ ƛƴ aŀŘǊƛŘΦ ϵрс aΦ

Urban waste management and 
Street cleaning in Santa Cruz 
¢ŜƴŜǊƛŦŜΦ  ϵро aΦ  

Street cleaning and urban waste 
ǊŜŎƻǾŜǊȅ ƛƴ aŜƭƛƭƭŀΦ  ϵрм aΦ

Cleaning of several metro stations 
ƛƴ aŀŘǊƛŘΦ  ϵоп aΦ

Cleaning and urban waste 
ǘǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘ ƛƴ ±ƛȊŎŀȅŀΦ ϵоо aΦ  

Sewage sludge drying at Canal 
LǎŀōŜƭ LL aŀŘǊƛŘΦ  ϵнм aΦ  

¶Eng& Infrastructures

¶Concessions

¶Services

¶Industrial

Construction of San  Alejandro 
IƻǎǇƛǘŀƭΦ ϵтл aΦ

Enlargement of Villarrica Hospital. 
ϵпп aΦ

Construction of  Alto Hospicio 
IƻǎǇƛǘŀƭΦ ϵфр aΦ

Recovery of 25 abril bridge in 
[ƛǎōƻŀΦ ϵмо aΦ
Construction of 2 hotels in Lisboa.  
ϵмо aΦ

Urban waste recovery and Street and 
ōŜŀŎƘ ŎƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ƛƴ !ǾŜƛǊƻΦ  ϵмл aΦ

/ƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ά[ƛƴŜŀ 9ǎǘŜέ
aŜǘǊƻ CƻǊǘŀƭŜȊŀΦ  ϵорл aΦ

aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ƛƴ .ƛƻ .ƛƻΦ  ϵмлс aΦ
aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ƛƴ wǳǘŀǎ ŘŜƭ 5ŜǎƛŜǊǘƻΦ  ϵрт aΦ
Cleaning and maintenance of several metro lines in 
{ŀƴǘƛŀƎƻ ŘŜ /ƘƛƭŜΦ  ϵол aΦ 

Main Contract Awards 2018

Operational Development (V)

Preferred bidder for the 
construction and 
operation of one waste 
treatment plant.

Waste collection and transport, and 
{ǘǊŜŜǘ ŎƭŜŀƴƛƴƎ ƛƴ .ƻƎƻǘłΦ  ϵмтл aΦ  

Construction of several 
photovoltaic facilities in Ciudad 
wŜŀƭΦ ϵпс aΦ

Granulated station in Huelva.  
ϵу aΦ

Installation of 13 wind towers in 
[ǳƎƻΦ  ϵр aΦ

EPC agricultural water 
ǘǊŜŀǘƳŜƴǘ ǇƭŀƴǘΦ ϵур aΦ 
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Debt increase
due to financial 

result

247

Variation in 
debt due to 
financing 

flow
(323)

Recourse 
Net Debt

904

Debt decrease due to operating flow
(412)

Debt Evolution

0

Debt increase due to
net investment

1.112

Net Debt Evolution
ϵ Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ

Recourse
Net Debt 

1.138

-48

##

-41

4,045

-184

3,421

Net Debt EBITDA Working Other operating Financial Investment Divestment Repayment of Financing flows Net Debt

Dec-17 Capital flows + tax Result advanced payments  + forex + other Dec-18

Panama

206

954
-323

247

-543
315
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όϵ Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴύ Dec 2018 Dec 2017 Var.

Revenue 1,713 1,225 +40%

EBITDA 168 93 +82%

EBITDA margin 9.8% 7.6% +2.2 pp

Backlog 6,183 5,868 +5.4%

% International Backlog 88% 90%

Revenue
+40% increase YoY thanks to both international activity  
(+46%) and domestic activity (+12%)

85% International in 2018 

Ebitda
+82% increase. Margin 9.8%

Good pace of execution in big projects in Italy, Colombia, 
Uruguay, Peru, Paraguay, Mexico, Ireland, etc

Backlog
.ŀŎƪƭƻƎ ϵсΣмуо a 

88% outside Spain

43 months of activity

Strategic Milestone
In 2018 Sacyr has been awarded 4 construction contracts in 
¦{!Σ ƛƴ CƭƻǊƛŘŀ ŀǊŜŀΦ  ¢ƻǘŀƭ ōŀŎƪƭƻƎ ϵому a

Outstanding Landmarks
Å5ŜƭƛǾŜǊȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ά9ƭ Marquésέ ƘƻǎǇƛǘŀƭ ŎƻƳǇƭŜȄ ƛƴ 

Querétaro to the Instituto Mexicanodel Seguro Social 
(IMSS)

Å Inauguration of the new section of 5.5 km length of Sao 
Paulo Subway (Brazil)

ÅOpening of  LiceoSchool in Luanda (Angola)

Antofagasta Hospital

Main Figures

Performance by Business Area
Engineering & Infrastructures
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Main ContractAwards

International

88%

Spain

12%

Country Amount Project

USA ϵому a4 construction, enlargement and recovery of roads projects in USA.

Chile ϵфр aConstruction of Alto HospicioHospital in Iquique

Chile ϵпп aConstruction of VillarricaHospital

Mexico ϵтл aConstruction of San Alejandro Hospital

Peru ϵпп aConstruction and recovery of several facilities for Pan-American Games 2019

Peru ϵон aRecovery of International Airport in Chiclayo

Colombia ϵоу a Recovery and upgrading of several urban areas in Bogota

Colombia ϵон a²ƻǊƪǎ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǿŀǘŜǊ ǊŜǎŜǊǾƻƛǊ ά[ŀ 9ǎƳŜǊŀƭŘŀέ

Brazil ϵорл aConstruction of Phase 1 of Metro Fortaleza

UK ϵмсм aConstruction of A6 highway between Dungiven- Drumahoe. Northern Ireland

Spain ϵср aBuilding projects (380 homes and total recovery of a building)

Spain ϵро a/ƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ bŜǿ {ǳōǿŀȅ ƛƴ {ŀƴ {ŜōŀǎǘƛłƴΣ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ άMiraconcha-Easoέ

Spain ϵпт a9ƴƭŀǊƎŜƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ǳǇƎǊŀŘƛƴƎ ƻŦ άtǳƴǘŀ Langosteiraέ ό[ŀ Coruña)

Uruguay To be signed. wŜŎƻǾŜǊȅ ƻŦ άFerrocarril/ŜƴǘǊŀƭέΦ Not included in backlog

Chile
(After financial closing) /ƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ н ƘƻǎǇƛǘŀƭǎ ά Provincia/ƻǊŘƛƭƭŜǊŀέ ŀƴŘ άSótero
ŘŜƭ wƝƻέΦ Not included in backlog

Chile
(After financial closing) /ƻƴǎǘǊǳŎǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ά[ƻǎ Vilosς[ŀ {ŜǊŜƴŀέ ƘƛƎƘǿŀȅΦ 
Not included in backlog

Spain
(After financial closing). Construction of the High Speed Mediterranean corridor 
platform - Murcia Almería . Not included in backlog

Monthsof Activity

43

Backlog

ϵсΣмуо a

Performance by Business Area
Engineering & Infrastructures
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Sacyr Concesiones, 7th largest transportation developerand fourth 

developer of greenfield projectsin the world

Source: Public Works Financing (PWF)

όϵ million) Dec2018 Dec2017 Var.

Revenue 793 613 +29%

ConcessionsIncome 432 356 +21%

ConstructionIncome 361 257 +40%

EBITDA 272 232 +17%

EBITDA margin 63% 65%

Backlog 27,081 27,163

% International Backlog 82% 82%

Concessions Income
Revenue increase due mainly to:
Å Commissioning of Antofagasta Hospital (October 2017).
Å Commissioning of Rutadel  Limarí(July 2018).
Å Positive traffic evolution.

Construction Income
Growth due to construction progress in several concessions: 
Rutasdel Litoral(Uruguay), Vial Sierra Norte (Peru), Rutasdel 
Este (Paraguay), Pirámides-Tulancingoand TláhuacHospital 
(Mexico), Cúcuta-Pamplona, RumichacaPasto and Montes de 
María (Colombia).

Backlog
ϵнтΣлум aΣ ун҈ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭΦ

Financial Closing and refinancing
Å TlahuacHospital in Mexico City ϵуу a
Å Pirámides-Tulancingo-Pachuca highway ϵтр a
Å Montes de María highway in Colombia ϵпр a (1 phase)
Å Rumichaca-Pasto highway in Colombia ϵро a (1 phase)
Å Guadalmedinahighway, refinancing ϵннф a

Equity invested
!ǎ ŀǘ ом 5ŜŎ нлмуΥ ϵмΣмон a   όнлмтΥ ϵуут aύ           όҌϵнпрƳύ

Main Figures

Worldwide Recognition

Performance by Business Area
Concessions
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ContractAwards

Country Amount Term Project

Chile ϵру a6-year

Through a consortium led by Sacyr Concesiones, the company will carry 

out the enlargement, construction, upgrading and operation of  El Tepual

Airport in Puerto Montt.  

These improvementsare expected to double the airport´s current capacity 

to receive three million passengers, increasing the terminal´s surface area 

from 9,900 m2 to 16,000 m2, and increasing the number of boarding 

bridges from five to six.

El Tepualis the fourth largest passenger airport in Chile;with this remodel, 

the offer of flights to and from Los Lagos Region is expected to increase.

Uruguay 18-year

To be signed. Sacyr Concesiones, through a consortium, has been 

ŀǿŀǊŘŜŘ ǘƘŜ tǊƻƧŜŎǘ άFerrocarril/ŜƴǘǊŀƭέ ƛƴ ¦ǊǳƎǳŀȅΦ  нтлƪƳ Ǌŀƛƭ ŎƻǊǊƛŘƻǊ 

ǘƘŀǘ ŎǊƻǎǎŜǎ ǘƘŜ ǿƘƻƭŜ ŎƻǳƴǘǊȅ ōȅ п ǘǊŀƴŎƘŜǎΦ  9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ .ŀŎƪƭƻƎ ϵнΣнлл 

M. Not included in backlog

Chile 30-year

To be signed. Sacyr Concesiones, has been selected for the concession 

contract award of  RutaрΣ ǘǊŀƴŎƘŜΥ ά[ƻǎ Vilos-[ŀ {ŜǊŜƴŀέΦ  ¢ƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘ 

includes a new urban section known as combination between La Serena 

ŀƴŘ /ƻǉǳƛƳōƻΦ нпрƪƳ ǘƻǘŀƭ ƭŜƴƎǘƘΦ  9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ōŀŎƪƭƻƎ ϵуср aΦ  Not 

included in backlog

Chile 20-year

(After financial closing)  Sacyr Concesiones, has been selected for the 

ŎƻƴŎŜǎǎƛƻƴ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘ ŀǿŀǊŘ άAeropuertode ChacatullaŘŜ !ǊƛŎŀέ ƛƴ /ƘƛƭŜάΦ  

This Project includes the enlargement and improvement of the current 

terminal doubling its total surface.  More than 1.1 million passengers will 

ōŜ ƳŜǘ ǇŜǊ ȅŜŀǊΦ  9ǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ōŀŎƪƭƻƎ ϵнлп aΦ  Not included in backlog

Backlog

ϵнтΣлум a

35 Concessions

10 Countries

International

82%

Spain

18%

Performance by Business Area
Concessions
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όϵ Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴύ Dec 2018 Dec 2017 Var.

Revenue 1,075 952 13%

Environment 439 390 12%

Multiservices 508 444 14%

Water 124 114 8%

Central 4 4 -

EBITDA 95 83 14%

Environment 52 47 7%

Multiservices 20 17 15%

Water 23 19 22%

EBITDA margin 8.8% 8.8% -

Backlog 5,899 5,661 +4.2%

Revenue and EBITDA
ÅMultiservices: strong increase in revenue by 14% due to the 

contribution of important contracts awarded in previous 
quarters, like the contract for service, operation and 
maintenance of Antofagasta Hospital and contracts related to 
home assistance and infrastructure conservation.

Å Environment: increases by 12% thanks to, among others, the 
contribution of urban waste recovery contracts, like the waste 
recovery, street cleaning, green areas maintenance and waste 
transport contract in Bogotá (Colombia). 

ÅWater: solid increase by 8% YoY due to contract awards in 
previous quarters like water cycle management in 
Sotogrande, and the general improvement of contracts.

EBITDA increases by 14% thanks to the contribution of all 
business lines.  EBITDA margin 8.8%

Backlog
ϵрΣуфф aΣ нф҈ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ

Main Figures

Sacyr Agua, 8th biggest international company for its water 
desalination capacity

(International Desalination Association)

Worldwide Recognition

Performance by Business Area
Services
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Country Amount Term Project

Spain ϵплл a35-year Watercyclemanagementin Sotogrande,Cádiz

Colombia ϵмтл a8-year
Waste collection, street cleaning,green zonesmaintenanceand
wastetransportationin the SpecialServiceAreano 6 in Bogotá

Chile ϵмлс a30-year Operationandmaintenanceofά±ŀƭƭŜǎdelBío.Ɲƻέ

Chile ϵрт a 30-year Operationandmaintenanceofάwǳǘŀǎdel5ŜǎƛŜǊǘƻέ

Chile ϵол a
42-month 

+ 12
Cleaningand minor maintenanceof lines 2 and 6 of Santiagode
Chilesubway

Peru ϵмп a 4-year Managementandconservationof two roads

Spain ϵрс a 2-year HomeAssistancein Madrid

Spain ϵро a 8-year UrbanWastemanag. andStreetcleaningin Arona, SCde Tenerife

Spain ϵрм a4-year + 2 Streetcleaningandwastecollectionin Melilla

España ϵоп a 4-year Cleaningof severalstationsin Metro de Madrid

Spain ϵооϵ 4-year Streetcleaningandwastetransportin Barakaldo,Vizcaya

Spain ϵнм a 4-year Sewagesludgedryingat Canalde IsabelII in Madrid

Spain ϵнл a 10- year
Recoveryand operation of the urban waste plant at Montoliú
(Lérida)

Backlog

ϵрΣуфф a

YoY

+ 4.2%

International

29%

Spain

71%

Main contract awards

Performance by Business Area
Services
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όϵ Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴύ Dec 2018 Dec 2017 Var.

Revenue 527 523 +1%

Electricity grids and transmission 49 44 11%

Oil & Gas 140 198 -30%

Industrial process plants 92 72 27%

Water 87 75 17%

Power Generation 159 134 20%

EBITDA 36 34 +5%

EBITDA margin 6.9% 6.6% +0.3 pp

Backlog 2,511 2,310 +8.7%

Revenue and EBITDA

EPC
ÅOil & Gas: completion of Nuevo Mundo Project and the 

fuel unit at La Pampillarefinery, both in Peru.  Sacyr 
Nerviónincreases by 25%.

Å Electricity grids and transmission: Relevant increase due 
to a higher  execution rate in the contracts of Chile.

Å Industrial process plants:Growth owing to the 
contribution of projects: Cementerade Potosí (Bolivia) 
and Urban Waste Treatment Plant in Melbourne 
(Australia).

ÅWater: solidrise due to an increased execution rate in 
several contracts like Sohardesalination plant in Oman, 
water treatment plant in AdelaidaςAustralia,  or 
domestic projects as one purification plant in Ibiza and 
one desalination plant in Tenerife.

Power Generation
!ǾŜǊŀƎŜ Ǉƻƻƭ ǇǊƛŎŜ ƻŦ ŜƭŜŎǘǊƛŎƛǘȅ ǿŀǎ ртΦо ϵκa²ƘΣ ƛƴ нлму 
ŀƎŀƛƴǎǘ рнΦн ϵκa²Ƙ ƛƴ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎ ȅŜŀǊΦ 

Also supported by the contribution of new contracts related 
to photovoltaic plants.

Milestones
Å Inauguration of La PampillaRefinery in Peru.

ÅhǇŜƴƛƴƎ ƻŦ άIȅŘǊƻŎŀǊōƻƴ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ Lote57 (Nuevo 
aǳƴŘƻύέ tǊƻƧŜŎǘ ƛƴ tŜǊǳΦ 

Terminal GNL Cartagena de Indias

Main Figures

Performance by Business Area
Industrial
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Country Amount Project

Australia ϵур a

EPC projectconsisting in the design and building of one water treatment plant 
for agricultural purposes in Adelaida.

The facility was designed with the latest water industry technological 
advances. The project includes the possibility of adapting the plant to include 
osmosis technology.

Peru ϵом a Constructionof one fuel storage and distribution facility in Mollendo.

Spain ϵпс a Construction of several photovoltaic facilities in Ciudad Real.

Spain ϵу a Granulation terminal in Huelva, Spain.

Spain ϵс a Installation of 13 wind towers at a wind farm in Lugo.

Bolivia
(After financial closing)construction of a pilot geothermal plant of 5MW, in 
ά[ŀƎǳƴŀ ColoradaέΣ .ƻƭƛǾƛŀ

Backlog

ϵнΣрмм a

YoY

+8,7%

International

11%

Spain

89%

Linares Biomass Plant La Pampilla Refinery

Contract awards

Performance by Business Area
Industrial
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Annexes
Income Statement

INCOME STATEMENT

(Thousands of Euros)

Revenue 3,795,717 3,092,606 22.7%

Other income 322,391 176,877 82.3%

Total operating income 4,118,108 3,269,483 26.0%

External and Operating Expenses -3,574,819 -2,846,891 25.6%

EBITDA 543,289 422,592 28.6%

Amortisation and depreciation charge -138,030 -137,097 0.7%

Trade Provisions and non recurring items -40,376 -28,669 40.8%

NET OPERATING PROFIT 364,883 256,826 42.1%

Financial results -247,260 -174,253 41.9%

Forex results 48,206 -71,236 n.a.

Results from equity accounted subsidiaries 200,979 259,114 -22.4%

Provisions for financial investments -57,600 86,210 -166.8%

Change in value of financial instruments -11,140 -144,754 -92.3%

Results from sales of non current assets -12,544 -362 n.a.

PROFIT BEFORE TAXES 285,525 211,545 35.0%

Corporate Tax -77,098 -42,967 79.4%

PROFIT FOR CONTINUING ACTIVITIES 208,427 168,578 23.6%

RESULTS FOR  COMPANIES WITH DISCONTINOUS ACTIVITIES 0 0

CONSOLIDATE RESULTS 208,427 168,578 23.6%

Minorities -58,030 -37,934 53.0%

NET ATTRIBUTABLE PROFIT 150,398 130,644 15.1%

Gross margin 14.3% 13.7%

2018 2017 % Chg 18/17
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Annexes
Consolidated Balance Sheet

BALANCE SHEET

(Thousands of Euros)

NON CURRENT ASSETS 8,895,503 8,098,032 797,471

Intangible Assets 25,901 17,188 8,713

Concessions Investments 1,353,656 1,370,054 -16,398

Fixed Assets 441,230 387,600 53,631

Financial Assets 3,335,804 3,059,941 275,863

Receivables from concession assets 3,552,834 2,854,735 698,099

Other non Current Assets 19,444 241,714 -222,271

Goodwill 166,633 166,801 -167

CURRENT ASSETS 4,954,307 5,478,224 -523,916

Non current assets held for sale 362,172 454,992 -92,820

Inventories 209,331 199,937 9,394

Receivables from concession assets 293,238 260,278 32,961

Accounts Receivable 1,974,908 2,333,664 -358,756

Financial Assets 124,446 113,361 11,085

Cash 1,990,212 2,115,992 -125,780

ASSETS = LIABILITIES 13,849,810 13,576,256 273,554

EQUITY 1,507,190 2,004,419 -497,228

Shareholder's Equity 1,145,833 1,652,138 -506,305

Minority Interests 361,358 352,281 9,077

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 7,915,873 7,253,254 662,619

Financial Debt 5,061,232 4,729,167 332,065

Financial Instruments at fair value 105,917 192,800 -86,883

Provisions 313,917 294,882 19,035

Other non current Liabilities 817,365 547,154 270,212

Other hedged debt 1,617,442 1,489,252 128,190

CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,426,746 4,318,583 108,163

Liabilities associated with the non current assets held for sale 170,236 176,965 -6,729

Financial Debt 1,097,331 921,205 176,127

Financial Instruments at fair value 18,953 27,127 -8,174

Trade Accounts Payable 2,431,138 2,460,956 -29,818

Operating Provisions 157,225 122,726 34,499

Other current liabilities 551,863 609,604 -57,741

Chg 18/17DEC. 2018 DEC. 2017
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Annexes
Income Statement by Line of Business Dec. 2018

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 2018

(Thousands of Euros)
Sacyr Eng & 

Infrastructures

Sacyr 

Concessions

Sacyr 

Services

Sacyr 

Industrial

Holding  & 

Adjustments
TOTAL

Turnover 1,713,022 793,268 1,075,310 526,722 -312,604 3,795,717

Other Sales 242,041 40,434 49,345 4,872 -14,301 322,391

Total Income 1,955,063 833,701 1,124,655 531,594 -326,905 4,118,108

External and Operating Expenses -1,786,623 -561,752 -1,029,934 -495,252 298,741 -3,574,819

GROSS OPERATING PROFIT 168,440 271,950 94,721 36,342 -28,165 543,289

Depreciation -35,272 -49,223 -41,599 -9,752 -2,184 -138,030

Trade Provisions and non recurring items -11,913 25,667 -10,648 624 -44,107 -40,376

NET OPERATING PROFIT 121,255 248,393 42,474 27,215 -74,455 364,883

Financial results -59,045 -152,530 -12,555 -5,978 -17,152 -247,260

Forex results 25,960 -8,208 146 -1,681 31,989 48,206

Results from equity accounted subsidiaries 1,144 7,990 8,817 -11 183,040 200,979

Provisions for financial investments -33 -4,703 -125 -7 -52,732 -57,600

Change in value of financial instruments at fair value 0 -19,632 -3,495 -773 12,760 -11,140

Results from sales of non current assets 2,768 -7,594 1,156 -1,275 -7,599 -12,544

PROFIT BEFORE TAXES 92,049 63,717 36,418 17,490 75,851 285,525

Corporate Tax -39,293 -18,952 -9,244 -2,021 -7,587 -77,098

PROFIT FOR CONTINUING ACTIVITIES 52,757 44,764 27,174 15,469 68,264 208,427

PROFIT  FOR  DISCONTINUING ACTIVITIES 0 0 0 0 0 0

CONSOLIDATE RESULTS 52,757 44,764 27,174 15,469 68,264 208,427

Minorities -27,185 -29,167 2,320 -4,434 437 -58,030

NET ATTRIBUTABLE PROFIT 25,572 15,597 29,494 11,035 68,700 150,398
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Annexes
Income Statement by Line of Business Dec. 2017

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 2017

(Thousands of Euros)
Sacyr Eng & 

Infrastructures

Sacyr 

Concessions

Sacyr 

Services

Sacyr 

Industrial

Holding  & 

Adjustments
TOTAL

Turnover 1,224,984 612,764 951,896 522,851 -219,890 3,092,606

Other Sales 153,084 11,516 24,776 6,433 -18,933 176,877

Total Income 1,378,068 624,281 976,673 529,283 -238,822 3,269,483

External and Operating Expenses -1,285,299 -392,341 -893,372 -494,831 218,952 -2,846,891

GROSS OPERATING PROFIT (*) 92,769 231,940 83,300 34,453 -19,870 422,592

Depreciation -39,860 -47,725 -38,269 -9,186 -2,057 -137,097

Trade Provisions and non recurring items -7,055 -20,022 -2,482 935 -44 -28,669

NET OPERATING PROFIT 45,854 164,192 42,550 26,201 -21,971 256,826

Financial results -4,539 -98,949 -8,515 -3,751 -58,498 -174,253

Forex results -48,000 -401 -70 -480 -22,285 -71,236

Results from equity accounted subsidiaries 2,525 6,249 6,638 30 243,672 259,114

Provisions for financial investments 77,727 8,178 319 496 -509 86,210

Change in value of financial instruments at fair value 0 -19,856 -3,687 -648 -120,564 -144,754

Results from sales of non current assets 1,756 -38 -1 -1,701 -378 -362

PROFIT BEFORE TAXES 75,322 59,377 37,232 20,147 19,466 211,545

Corporate Tax -40,947 -23,036 -11,744 -6,867 39,626 -42,967

PROFIT FOR CONTINUING ACTIVITIES 34,376 36,341 25,488 13,280 59,093 168,578

PROFIT  FOR  DISCONTINUING ACTIVITIES 0 0 0 0 0 0

CONSOLIDATE RESULTS 34,376 36,341 25,488 13,280 59,093 168,578

Minorities -11,655 -22,683 66 -3,737 75 -37,934

NET ATTRIBUTABLE PROFIT 22,721 13,659 25,554 9,543 59,167 130,644

(*) It is not included the recurrent cost of the redundancy plan in Somague for ú17 M
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Annexes
Balance Sheet by Line of Business Dec. 2018

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 2018

(Thousands of Euros)
Sacyr Eng & 

Infrastructures

Sacyr 

Concessions

Sacyr 

Services

Sacyr 

Industrial

Holding & 

adjustments
TOTAL

NON CURRENT ASSETS 1,777,267 3,432,587 906,566 192,451 2,586,632 8,895,503

Intangible Assets 500 86 20,858 1,186 3,271 25,901

Concessions Investments 40,123 1,029,214 284,319 0 0 1,353,656

Fixed Assets 153,857 3,777 190,625 89,544 3,427 441,230

Financial Assets 180,035 457,878 84,066 33,891 2,579,934 3,335,804

Receivables for concession assets 1,402,752 1,924,736 225,345 0 0 3,552,834

Other non Current Assets 0 16,895 2,548 0 0 19,444

Goodwill 0 0 98,804 67,829 0 166,633

CURRENT ASSETS 3,204,853 1,068,773 557,188 343,376 -219,883 4,954,307

Non current assets held for sale 0 201,589 0 0 160,583 362,172

Inventories 161,273 306 13,031 15,400 19,321 209,331

Receivables for concession assets 271 288,888 4,079 0 0 293,238

Accounts Receivable 1,537,038 176,060 354,833 203,142 -296,164 1,974,908

Financial Assets 91,704 10,924 113,030 37,548 -128,760 124,446

Cash 1,414,567 391,006 72,215 87,286 25,137 1,990,212

ASSETS = LIABILITIES 4,982,120 4,501,360 1,463,753 535,827 2,366,750 13,849,810

Equity 457,227 878,911 393,320 138,670 -360,937 1,507,190

Shareholder's Equity 409,579 611,325 386,586 95,563 -357,220 1,145,833

Minority Interests 47,648 267,586 6,733 43,108 -3,717 361,358

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,955,450 3,127,414 623,484 136,041 2,073,484 7,915,873

Financial Debt 1,720,758 2,284,492 405,062 92,078 558,842 5,061,232

Financial Instruments at fair value 0 93,610 11,307 1,000 0 105,917

Provisions 24,481 46,309 102,111 20,039 120,978 313,917

Other non current Liabilities 210,211 703,004 105,004 22,925 -223,779 817,365

Other hedged debt 0 0 0 0 1,617,442 1,617,442

CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,569,443 495,036 446,949 261,115 654,203 4,426,746

Liabilities associated with the non current assets held for sale 0 0 0 0 170,236 170,236

Financial Debt 160,621 274,073 74,685 27,803 560,149 1,097,331

Financial instruments at fair value 0 17,152 1,483 318 0 18,953

Trade Accounts Payable 1,996,846 29,126 158,208 203,460 43,498 2,431,138

Operating Provisions 61,625 9,455 26,322 6,502 53,321 157,225

Other current liabilities 350,350 165,230 186,252 23,033 -173,001 551,863
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Annexes
Balance Sheet by Line of Business Dec. 2017

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 2017

(Thousands of Euros)
Sacyr Eng & 

Infrastructures

Sacyr 

Concessions

Sacyr 

Services

Sacyr 

Industrial

Holding & 

adjustments
TOTAL

NON CURRENT ASSETS 1,304,452 3,397,139 798,911 188,215 2,409,315 8,098,032

Intangible Assets 638 82 13,411 1,572 1,485 17,188

Concessions Investments 48,828 1,073,928 247,298 0 0 1,370,054

Fixed Assets 127,378 2,496 155,344 98,861 3,521 387,600

Financial Assets 135,245 392,548 107,886 19,952 2,404,310 3,059,941

Receivables for concession assets 992,364 1,688,862 173,509 0 0 2,854,735

Other non Current Assets 0 239,223 2,492 0 0 241,714

Goodwill 0 0 98,971 67,829 0 166,801

CURRENT ASSETS 3,969,527 1,054,859 445,836 425,446 -417,444 5,478,224

Non current assets held for sale 0 282,760 0 0 172,232 454,992

Inventories 159,927 288 18,292 18,108 3,322 199,937

Receivables for concession assets 265 256,093 3,920 0 0 260,278

Accounts Receivable 1,749,613 190,846 314,714 246,425 -167,934 2,333,664

Financial Assets 444,445 6,572 53,966 54,104 -445,726 113,361

Cash 1,615,277 318,300 54,945 106,809 20,662 2,115,992

ASSETS = LIABILITIES 5,273,979 4,451,998 1,244,746 613,661 1,991,871 13,576,256

EQUITY 428,814 968,118 293,156 135,464 178,867 2,004,419

Shareholder's Equity 408,323 685,108 283,971 91,629 183,106 1,652,138

Minority Interests 20,490 283,009 9,185 43,835 -4,239 352,281

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,335,900 2,759,044 584,083 129,593 1,444,635 7,253,254

Financial Debt 1,800,895 2,133,586 302,592 105,359 386,735 4,729,167

Financial Instruments at fair value 0 124,815 13,670 559 53,756 192,800

Provisions 347,197 66,518 109,647 11,133 -239,613 294,882

Other non current Liabilities 187,808 434,124 158,175 12,542 -245,494 547,154

Other hedged debt 0 0 0 0 1,489,252 1,489,252

CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,509,266 724,837 367,507 348,604 368,370 4,318,583

Liabilities associated with the non current assets held for sale 0 0 0 0 176,965 176,965

Financial Debt 172,887 297,913 78,361 39,922 332,122 921,205

Financial instruments at fair value 0 25,347 1,351 429 0 27,127

Trade Accounts Payable 1,829,433 261,105 128,681 251,473 -9,736 2,460,956

Operating Provisions 80,650 14,285 20,552 6,864 376 122,726

Other current liabilities 426,295 126,187 138,563 49,916 -131,357 609,604
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Corredor 5

ϵ million Dec. 2018 Dec. 2017 Var. 

Project finance 2,907 2,517 390

Bank borrowings(operatinglines) 461 498 -37

Capital Markets(Bonds + ECP) 677 406 271

Net Debt 4,045 3,421 624

Annexes
Net Financial Debt breakdown & Maturity Schedule

Debt 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 & +

Sacyr Concesiones 2,159 -126 210 143 150 1,782

Sacyr Ing & Infraestructuras 428 -1,293 39 232 191 1,259

     - Sacyr ing & Infraestructuras 41 -122 34 21 54 54

     - Pedemontana & others (Project finance) 387 -1,171 5 211 137 1,205

Sacyr Servicios 390 -15 71 42 39 253

     - Sacyr Servicios 48 -24 43 10 13 6

     - Sacyr Servicios (Project finance) 342 9 28 32 26 247

Sacyr Industrial 30 -61 6 6 7 72

Subtotal business lines debt 3,007 -1,495 326 423 387 3,366

Total Corporate 1,038 479 116 72 187 184

Total Net Debt 4,045 -1,016 442 495 574 3,550
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2018 2017 CHANGE

SHADOW TOLL HIGHWAY SPAIN

        - AUTOVIA DEL NOROESTE  12,596 12,376 1.8%

        - Ma-15 PALMA-MANACOR 25,515 25,183 1.3%

        - AS-II OVIEDO-GIJÓN (VIASTUR)  23,357 23,432 -0.3%

        - AUTURSA CV-35 39,392 39,091 0.8%

        - ERESMA 8,013 8,194 -2.2%

        - BARBANZA 13,840 13,644 1.4%

        - ARLANZON 22,248 22,118 0.6%

TOLL HIGHWAY SPAIN

        - AP-46 MÁLAGA - LAS PEDRIZAS 13,116 12,562 4.4%

TOLL HIGHWAY OTHER COUNTRIES

        - N6 GALWAY-BALLINASLOE 13,373 11,750 13.8%

        - VALLES DEL DESIERTO 4,747 4,742 0.1%

        - RUTAS DEL DESIERTO 6,908 6,725 2.7%

        - RUTAS DEL ALGARROBO 4,393 4,471 -1.7%

        - VALLES DEL BIO-BIO 7,231 6,737 7.3%

        - RUTA DE LIMARÍ 5,164 - -

        - MONTES DE MARÍA 3,004 3,111 -3.4%

        - UNIÓN VIAL DEL SUR 6,140 6,082 1.0%

        - DESARROLLO VIAL AL MAR 7,529 7,292 3.3%

        - RUTAS DEL ESTE 14,369 14,560 -1.3%

ACCUMULATED ADT

Annexes
Concessions- Traffic
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€ Thousands 2018 2017 Var. (%)

SPAIN 158,399              156,162              1.4%

IRELAND 1,286                 1,262                 2.0%

PORTUGAL 877                    882                    -0.6%

CHILE 158,797              135,451              17.2%

PERU 29,845                13,818                116.0%

COLOMBIA 69,810                44,997                55.1%

URUGUAY 3,045                 240                    1166.7%

PARAGUAY 5,474                 1,074                 409.5%

MEXICO 4,709                 1,871                 151.6%

TOTAL WITHOUT CONSTRUCTION INCOME 432,243              355,758              21.5%

CONSTRUCTION INCOME 361,025              257,006              40.5%

TOTAL 793,268              612,764              29.5%

REVENUE BREAKDOWN

Annexes
Concessions ςRevenue Evolution 2018
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The Sacyr Group presents its earnings in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The Group also provide certain additional financial measurements, known as Alternative 
Performance Measures (APMs) used by management in decision-making and evaluation of the Group's financial performance, cash flows and financial position. 
In order to comply with the Guidelines on Alternative Performance Measures (2015/1415en) published by the European Securitiesand Markets Authority (ESMA), the disclosures required for each APM are 
set out below, including its definition, reconciliation, explanation of its use, comparatives and consistency. 
Sacyr Group considers that this additional information will improve the comparability, reliability and comprehensibility of its financial information.

ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

EBITDA: this indicator shows operating profit or loss prior to depreciation and amortisation and any change in provisions , excludingextraordinary/non-recurring profits and losses. 

EBIT: Calculated as the difference between Operating income (Revenue, Own work capitalized, Other operating income, Government grants released to the income statement) and Operating expenses 
(Staff costs, Depreciation and amortisation expense, Changes in provisions and Other). 

GROSS DEBT: Comprises Non-current financial debt and Current financial debt as shown on the liabilities side of the consolidated statement of financial position, which include bank borrowings and issues 
in capital markets (bonds). 

NET DEBT: Calculated as Gross debt less Other current financial assets and Cash and cash equivalents, from the asset side of the consolidated statement of financial position. 

PROJECT FINANCE DEBT (GROSS OR NET): The financial debt (gross or net) from project companies. In this type of debt, the guarantee received by the lender is limited to the project cash flow and its asset 
value, with limited recourse to shareholders.

CORPORATE DEBT (GROSS OR NET): Debt held by the Group's Parent, comprising bank borrowings and issues in capital markets. 

FINANCIAL RESULT: The difference between Total finance income and Total finance costs. 

BACKLOG:Value of awarded and closed work contracts pending completion. These contracts are included in the backlog once they are formalised. The backlog is shown as the percentage attributable to 
the Group, as per the corresponding consolidation method. 
Once a contract has been included in the backlog, the value of production pending completion on the contract remains in the backlog, until it is completed or cancelled. Nevertheless, valuation adjustments 
are made to reflect any changes in prices and time periods agreed with the client. Due to a number of factors, all or part ofthe backlog linked to a contract may not actually become income. The Group's 
backlog is subject to adjustments and cancellation of projects, and cannot be taken as an exact indicator of future earnings.
Given that no comparable financial measure is foreseen under IFRS, a reconciliation with the financial statements is not possible.
Management considers that the backlog is a useful indicator of the Group's future revenues and a customary indicator used by companies in the sector in which Sacyr operates.
The concessions backlog represents estimated future revenues on concessions, over the concession period, based on the financial plan for each concession, and includes projected fluctuations in the 
exchange rate between the euro and other currencies, as well as changes in inflation, prices, tolls and traffic volumes.

MARKET CAP: Number of shares at the end of the accounting period, multiplied by the share price at the end of the accounting period .

LIKE-FOR-LIKE BASIS: On occasions, certain figures are corrected to permit a comparison between accounting periods, for example, by eliminating non-recurring impairment, significant changes in the 
consolidation scope that could distort the year-on-year comparison of indicators such as sales, the effect of exchange rates, etc. In each case, details are provided in the notes to the corresponding item .

ADT: Defined as the total number of users of a concession during a day. ADT is normally calculated as the total number of vehiclestravelling on the motorway each day 

Alternative Performance Measures
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NOTE

Thefinancialinformationcontainedin this documentisdraftedaccordingto the InternationalFinancialReportingStandards. Thisinformation

hasnot beenauditedandthereforemaybemodifiedin the future. Thisdocumentisnot a offer, invitation or recommendationto buy,sellor
exchangesharesor make any kind of investment. Sacyrdoes not assumeany type of damagesor lossesas a result of the use of this
documentor its content.

In addition, the GroupusesAlternativePerformanceMeasuresto providewith additionalinformation whichenhancesthe comparabilityand
comprehensionof its financialinformation andfacilitate the decision-makingandthe evaluationof the grouṕsperformance.

To complywith the Directives(2015/1415es)of EuropeanSecuritiesand MarketsAuthority (ESMA)on APMs,this documentcomprisesthe
moreoutstanding APMsusedin the preparationof this document(Annex).


